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November 1, 1990

Project No.RC02703,
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Mr. Donald Code

United Parcel Service

8400 Pardee Dr.

Ozakland, California 94566

Re: Results of the Initial Site Assessment Activities, United Parcel Service Inc. Facility,
8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, California.

Dear Mr. Code:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller has completed a soil and ground-water
assessment at the United Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS) facility referenced above. The report
documenting the assessment activities is attached. The objective of the assessment
activities was to determine whether the soil or shallow ground water in the vicinity of the
fueling facilities located on the northern and southern portions of the site have been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. A soil and ground-water assessment was requested
by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACDEH) in their letter to UPS dated
January 23, 1990. The scope of work for this project was presented in three Geraghty &
Miller, Inc. (Geraghty and Miller) documents (Geraghty & Miller, March 16, 1990, May 7,
1990, and June 28, 1990). A summary of the results of the assessment activities is
presented below: :

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

*  During August 1990, 3 exploratory borings (MW-1 through MW-3) were
drilled on the southern portion of the UPS site and converted into ground-
water monitoring wells. A total of five borings (MW-4, MW-5, and B-1
through B-3) were drilled on the northern portion of the site. Borings MW-4
and MW-5 were converted into ground-water monitoring wells. During the
drilling activities, a previously unidentified well was observed in the parking
lot approximately 30 feet to the north-northeast of the fueling facilities located
on the northern portion of the site. The well has been designated as MW-6 by
Gerl'laghty & Miller. According to UPS, there is no information regarding this
well.,

»  Depth to water measured during September 1990 ranged from 3.99 feet to 4.94
feet below the ground surface beneath the southern portion of the site and from
3.19 to 7.18 feet below the ground surface beneath the northern portion of the
site. The approximate direction of shallow ground-water flow is toward the
west-southwest,

= In the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the southern portion of the
site, TPH as diesel was detected in the soil sample collected from a depth of
approximately 3 feet below the ground surface from Boring MW-3, located to
the east of the underground storage tanks, at a concentration of 2,300 mg/kg,
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and TPH as gasoline was detected at a concentration of 91 mg/kg. TPH as
gasoline and diesel were not detected in the soil sample collected from Boring
MW-2 located to the west of the underground storage tanks. A soil sample
was not recovered from Boring MW-1. During August 1990, a sheen of
phase-separated hydrocarbons was observed on the water in Monitoring Wells
MW-1 through MW-3. Concentrations of TPH as diesel detected in ground-
water collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-3 ranged from 3,500 pg/L
(Well MW-2) to 21,000 pg/L. (Well MW-1).

»  In the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the northern portion of the site,
TPH as gasoline (10 mg/kg) and TPH as diesel (21 mg/kg) were detected in
the soil sample collected from the vadose zone from Boring B-1 located in the
area which had been previously excavated and backfilled. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected from Borings
located to the east (Boring MW-5), southeast (Boring B-3), south (Boring B-
2), and southwest (Boring MW-4) of the area from which the former fuel
dispensing islands and product piping were removed. TPH as gasoline and
TPH as diesel were not detected in the ground-water samples collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-4 through MW-6 during August 1990. The only
petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the ground-water samples collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-4 through MW-6 were toluene (0.5 pg/L) and xylenes
(1.0 pug/L) in the water sample collected from Well MW-6.

DISCUSSION

Based on the results of the assessment activities summarized above, the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil in the vicinity of the fueling facilities on the southern portion of the
site has been defined to the west of the underground storage tanks (Boring MW-2),
Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample collected from Boring MW-3,
located to the east of the underground tanks. A sample was not recovered from Boring
MW-1 due to the gravelly nature of the soil. Phase-separated hydrocarbons were observed
in Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-3. Petroleum hydrocarbons were also detected in
the water samples collected from these wells.

In the vicinity of the northern fueling facilities, petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
the soil sample collected from the boring drilled within the area of previous excavation from
which the former fuel dispensing islands and product piping were removed. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected from the borings drilled to the
east, southeast, south and southwest of this area, Petroleum hydrocarbons were not
detected in the ground-water samples collected from Monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-

6 with the exception of toluene and xylenes which were detected in the water sample
collected from Well MW-6, located to the northwest of the location of the former fuel
dispensing islands and product piping. This well was discovered during the field activities
and the well construction details and materials are not known. These resulis suggest that
the petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the soil samples collected during September 1989,

following the removal of the former dispensing islands and product piping are limited in
extent to the soil in the immediate vicinity of former fueling facilities.

The scope of work for this project included recommendations for sampling the soil which
was stockpiled on the site so that the proper method for handling and disposal could be
determined. On , 1990, a representative of Geraghty & Miller visited the site to collect the
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soil samples, however, the stockpiled soils were no longer present. Geraghty & Miller has
not been informed by UPS regarding the disposition of the soil.

Geraghty & Miller recommends that UPS submit a copy of the the attached report of the
soil and ground-water assessment activities to the ACDEH and subsequently schedule a
meeting with ACDEH to discuss the results and what, if any,additional assessment will be
required by ACDEH.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

==

Kent O'Brien
Staff Geologist

[y W fotfeo

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

i

egsmeént Activities, United Parcel
e, Oakland, California.

Attachments: Results of Soil and Ground-Water ¥
Service Inc. Facility, 8400 Pardee D

cc: Mr. Gary Mitchell, UPS

o)
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October 31, 1990
Project No.RC02703,
RCO2704

Mr. Donald Code

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.

Qakland, California 94566

Re: Results of Soil and Ground-Water Assessment Activities, United Parcel Service
Inc. Facility, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Code: Lue. . doakRane

This report presents the results of the soil and ground-wafer assessient activities
performed at the United Parcel Serv1ce, Inc. (UPS) facility
work for this project was presented in three Cj;agh & Miller, Inc. (Geraghity and Miller)

documents (Geraghty & Milier, March 16,1 7, 1999, and Bimp 28, 19%F. The
objective of the assessment activities was to determine whethér thc soil or shallow ground
water in the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the northern and southern portions of
the site have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. A soil and ground-water
assessment was requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACDEH)
in their letter to United Parcel Services, Inc. (UPS) dated January 23, 1990.

SUMMARY

During August 1990, 3 exploratory borings (MW-1 through MW- 3) were
drilled on the southern portion of the UPS site and converted into ground-
water monitoring wells (see Figure 2). A total of five borings (MW-4, MW-3,
and B-1 through B-3) were drilled on the northern portion of the site. Borings
MW-4 and MW-5 were converted into ground-water monitoring wells.

+  Depth to water measured during September 1990 ranged from 3. 99 feet t0 4.94
feet below the ground surface beneath the southern portion of the site and from
3.19 to 7.18 feet below the ground surface beneath the northern portion of the
site. The approximate direction of shalow ground-water flow is toward the
west-southwest.

e vicinity of the fueling facilities locayed on the southera portion of the
iy 'aghesei L inthe ol sample GGWMW;"M@&
approximately. 3ff§§tlhelow MM surface from |
and TPH as mlme was detected at a conceritratich ’ .
gasoline and diesel were not detected in the soil sample collectcd from Boring
MW-2 located to the west of the underground. g@«nagc tanks, A soil sample
was not rccovered from Boring MW-1. During Kugust 1990 1.Qf
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water samples collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-3 ranged from 3,500
pe/l (Well MW-2) to 21,000 pg/LL (Well MW-1).

« Inthe vicinity of the fueling facilides located on the northern portion of the site,
TPH as gasoline (10 mg/kg) and TPH as diesel (21 mg/kg) were detected in
the soil sample collected from the vadose zone from Boring B-1 located in the
area which had been previously excavated and backfilled. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected from Borings
located to the east (Boring MW-5), southeast (Boring B-3), south (Boring B-
2), and southwest (Boring MW-4) of the area from which the former fuel
dispensing islands and product piping were removed. TPH as gasoline and
Moiitoring Wells MW-4 throngh MW-6 during August 1990. The only
petroleum hydrocarbons detected were toluene (0.5 pg/L) and xylenes (1.0
pg/L) in the water sample collected from Well MW-6.

BACKGROUND

The UPS facility is located in Oakland, California, on a narrow peninsula south of San
Leandro Bay (Figure 1). The facility is a distribution point for UPS and has fueling
facilities located on the northern portion of the facility, adjacent to the truck washing
facility, approximately 120 feet north of the site building and on the southem portion of the
facility, adjacent to the property boundary, approximately 150 feet south of the site
building. The approximate locations of the fueling facilities are shown in Figure 2.

The fueling facility located on the northern portion of the site consists of one 10,000-gallon
unleaded gasoline tank, one 10,000-gallon diesel tank, four aboveground product
dispensing islands, and associated underground product piping. During September 1989,
UPS mlﬁat&‘d ,w‘ﬁvi;iﬂs " m perad me 1ot Alone o : - h;ﬁn‘]cr

bacidill negr the product dispensing islands, a hydrecarbon odor emm ton

wis mpm% Six soil samples were collected from the backfill from within the excavation
of the product dispensing islands and product piping from depths of approximately 1 to 2 e
feet below the ground surface. Water reportedly filled the 3-foot deep excavation to a depth [‘%m .
of 8 inches. Two water samples were collected from the standing water at the bottom of

the excavation (McLaren, February 2, 1990). The approximate extent of the excavated area

is shown in Figures 2 and 3.

collsehs , N ¥ T it g
mg/kg. TPH as

water samples at concentrations of 890 pg/l. and 380 pg/L. Toluene, xylenes, and
ethylbenzene (BTXE) were detected at concentrations ranging from below detection limits
(<50 pg/L) to 2,200 pg/L (xylenes) (McLaren, February 2, 1990).

On April 16, 1990 and April 28, 1990, additional soil was excavated from the areas in -
which petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples referenced above. The
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soil excavation was performed under the direction of UPS. During the excavation
activities, headspace analyses were performed on soil samples collected from the backhoe
bucket by a representative of Geraghty & Miller. Hydrocarbon vapors were detected in the
soil samples from the sidewalls following excavation of additional soil and the excavation
activities were terminated by UPS (Geraghty & Miller, September 14, 1990).

ol il e '-1'51‘:*- i ns dclands WIS SRS A,
Diablp Tank and Equipmeat (Disbie-Tank). . The. su ko
tanks was also removed 0 expose the top of the tanks and allow for tank istlation from €
product lines prior to integrity testing. All three tanks passed the hydrostatic integrity test
(Pat McShane, Diablo Tank, verbal communication, June 21, 1990). Water was reportedl
encountered in the excavation at approximately 4 feet below the ground surface. <Jw
water samples were collected from the product line trench near the fuel dispensing islan
and a soil Samplc é‘-!:_:u‘:‘-" 13,5 .MQ sh-" i3]
approximately 3 feot below the groued surface (Pat"Mc

¥

cotnmunication, Jane 21, 1990). The kocation from which the soil sample was collccted is
not ksown, ,

The water and soil samples collected from the excavation of the southern fueling station

were analyzed for TPH as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and BTXE (USEPA

Method 8020). TPH as djpsel was detected in the water samples at concentration of 66,000 (6 £ 250
ng/L and 250,000 ug/L" BTXE were detected in the water samples at concentration /2
ranging from 2 (1g/L. (toluene) to 28 pg/L. (xylenes). TPH as diesel and BTXE were not )'\5' !
detected in the soil sample.

Based on these results ACDEH requested UPS to submit a work plan for initial sgalsand,
{water assessment activities in the vicinity of the fueling facilities (ACDEH, “

3, 1990). A work plan was initially prepared by Geraghty & Miller on behalf of UPS to
address the requests of ACDEH for assessment activities in the vicinity of the fu% -
facilities located orgthe northern portion of the facility (Geraghty & Miller, Marel 26, 1990 ¥
and May 7, 1990% The work plan was subsequently modified to include assessment
‘activities in the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the southern portion of the
facility (Geraghty & Miller, June 28, 1990).

EXPLORATORY DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING, AND INSTALLATION
OF GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELLS

A total of three exploratory borings (MW-1 through MW-3) were drilled and completed as
ground-water monitoring wells on the southern portion of the site and a total of five
exploratory borings (MW-4, MW-5, and B-1 through B-3) were drilled on the northern
portion of the site (Borings MW-4 and MW-5 were completed as ground-water monitoring
wells). The objective of the borings and monitoring wells was to assess whether the soil
and shallow ground-water in the vicinity of the northern and southern fueling facilities has
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. The approximate locations of all borings are

shown on Iz‘gures 2 and 3. Daring the drdhngoacnﬂnes, a previously unidentified wel
was observed in the ing lot 2 fnately 30 feet to flie north-notthelst of | AL

n of the site, The

by Geraghty:& Milfer. According to there iy b information regarding this well.
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Exploratory Borings MW-1 through MW-5 were drilled using 10-inch diameter hollow-
stem auger drilling equipment. Exploratory Borings B-1, B-2, and B-3 were drilled using
6-inch diameter hollow-stem auger drilling equipment. The drilling was performed by
Bayland Drilling Company of Foster City, California. Prior to drilling each boring, all
equipment which would enter the borehole was steam-cleaned. Soil samples were collected
at depths of approximately 3 feet to 4 feet below the ground surface, 5 feet below the
ground surface, and at 5 foot depth intervals thereafter. The soil samples were collected
using a California modified split-spoon sampler equipped with brass liners which was
advanced into the undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the angers. The sampler was washed
in a tri-sodium phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with potable water prior to each use.
The soils were described by a Geraghty & Miller geologist according to the Unified Soil
Classification System. Exploratory boring logs are included in Attachment 1. Soil samples
for laboratory analysis were retained in the brass liners, sealed with Teflon tape and plastic
end caps, placed on ice, and transported, along with chain-of-custody documentation, to
Superior Laboratories of Martinez, California. Copies of the chain-of-custody forms are

included in Aaachment 2.
Upon completion, Exploratory Borings MW-1 through P«-{W-ﬁ_we‘;s,v= wverted ipto grounds’
water monitoring wells by installing 4-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC cas Aftorie

well construction details are included in Attachment 1. A traffic-rated well box (G-35) was
placed around the casing and finished with concrete, 1/2 inch above grade. The monitoring
wells were secured with water-tight locking caps and locks. The top of casing and ground

surface elevation for each well was surveyed relative to mean sea-level by Geraghty &
Miller.

The soil generated during drilling and well installation was stockpiled on site and covered
with plastic. Water collected during the steam cleaning of the drilling equipment was
placed in drums. The soil and water were retained on site for proper handling and disposal
by UPS in accordance with ACDEH requirements.

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Ground-water samples were collécted on Angust 28, 1990,from Monitoring Wells MW-1
through MW-5. At the request of UPS, a ground-water sample was collected on
September 7, 1990 from the well designated as MW-6. Prior to sampling, depth-to-water
and total well depth measurements were collected from each well, and each well was
checked for the presence of phase-separated hydrocarbons with a disposable polyethylene
li»al,lcr éwgphas&mm hydrocarbons was observed in Monitoring Wells MW-°

Prior to sampling, each well was purged of a minimum of four casing volumes of water
using a 2-inch diameter air-lift evacuation pump. The wells were purged until relatively
sediment free water was obtained. The purge pump was washed with TSP and triple
rinsed prior purging each well. Due to equipment malfunction, temperature, pH, and
specific conductivity measurements were not obtained on the purged water. A summary of
the field data is presented in Table 1. The purged water was contained in drums and stored
on site for proper handling and disposal by UPS.

Following purging, a ground-water sample was collected from each well using a 2-inch
diameter disposable polyethylene bailer. A new bailer was used for each well. The
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ground-water samples were collected into the appropriate containers, labeled, placed on ice,
and transported to Superior Laboratories, along with the appropriate chain-of-custody
documentation. Copies of the chain-of-custody forms are included in Attachment 2.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Soil samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel and as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015,
modified) and BTXE (USEPA Method 8020). Ground-water samples from Monitoring
Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for TPH as
diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and BTXE (USEPA Method 8020). Water
samples collected from Monitoring Wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 were also analyzed for
TPH as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified). Ground-water samples from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-4 were also analyzed for calcium, magnesium, hardness
{CaQ03), and chloride (USEPA 6010).

RESULTS
Hydrogeclogic Conditions

Exploratory Borings MW-1 through MW-3, located on the southern portion of the site,
encountered gravel, sand, and silty sand to a depth of between 5 feet and 10 feet below the
ground surface underlain by clay to a depth of 16.5 feet below the ground surface, the total
depth explored. Exploratory Borings MW-4, MW-5, and B-1 through B-3, located on the
northern portion of the site, encountered gravel, silty sand, and silt to a depth of 5 to 10
feet below the ground surface, underlain by clay to a depth of 16.5 feet below the ground
surface, the total depth explored.

Bepth to water measured on Augest 28, #8990 ranged from 3.15 feet (Well MW-4) t0-4.98

shallow ground-water flow in the vieinity of the fueling facitiees lscuted on the soutierh
portion of the site is generaly soward the southtest. In the vicisity of the fueling facilitics
located on the nosthern portion of:the site, the direction of shallow ground-water flow
appears to be toward the northeast.” However, the truck washing facilities are located to the
west, adjacent to the northern fueling facilities and may influence the depth to water in the
vicinity of the fueling facilities (Figure 2). Hardness, chloride, and TDS measurements
were all an order of magnitude higher in the water sample collected from Well MW-4,
located in the vicinity of the northern fueling facilities, than in Well MW-1, located in the
vicinity of the southern fueling facilities.

Soil and Ground-Water Analytical Results

A summary of analytical results for the soil and ground-water samples collected during the
assessment activities are presented in Tables 2 and 3 respectively. In the vicinity of the
fueling facilities located on the southern portion of the facility, petroleum hydrocarbons
were not detected in the soil sample collected from Exploratory Boring MW-2. In the soil
sample collected from Exploratory Boring MW-3, TPH as diesel was detected at a
concentration of 2,300 mg/kg, TPH as gasoline at a concentration of 91 mg/kg, and BTXE
at concentrations ranging from 0.020 mg/kg (benzene) to 0.49 mg/kg (xylenes). In
Exploratory Boring MW-1, gravel, possibly fill material, was encountered to a depth of
approximately 5 to 10 feet below the ground surface and a sample was not recovered.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the water samples collected from Monitor Wells
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MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. TPH as diesel ranged from 3,500 pg/L (Well MW-2) 10
21,000 pg/L (Well MW-1). BTXE ranged from 0.5 pg/L. (benzene, Well MW-3) 1o 4.3
ug/L (ethylbenzene, Well MW-3).

In the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the northern portion of the site, TPH as
diesel was detected at a concentration of 21 mg/kg, TPH as gasoline at a concentration of
10 mg/kg, and BTXE ranging from 0.004 mg/kg (ethylbenzene) to 0.062 mg/kg (benzene)
in the soil sample collected from Boring B-1. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in
the soil samples collected from Borings MW-4, MW-5, B-2, and B-3. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were also not detected in the water samples collected from Monitoring Wells
MW-4 or MW-35. Toluene (0.5 pg/L) and xylenes (1.0 pg/L) were detected in the water
sample collected from the Well designated as MW-6.

Water samples from Monitoring Wells MW-4 and MW-1 were also analyzed for general
mineral analysis which included calcium, magnesium, chloride, hardness, and total

dissolved solids (TDS). A summary of the resuits is included in Table 3. TDS ranged
from of 10,000 mg/L (Well MW-4) to 1,200 g/L. (Well MW-1).

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Kent O'Brien
Staff Geologist

I owtons

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

7

eyes, P.E.
cipal Engineer
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Attachments: References

Table 1 - Field Sampling Data
Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results
Table 3 - Ground-Water Analytical Results

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Location Of Monitoring Wells

Figure 3 - Northern Fueling Station Soil Borings And Monitoring Well
Locations

Attachment 1 - Exploratory Boring Logs and Well Details
Attachment 2 - Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain of
Custody Documentation

cc: Mr, Gary Mitchell, UPS
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Table 1 - Summary of Field Sampling Data
UPS, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakiand, Califomia

Depth to  Top of Casing “T‘;op of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge  Casing
Water (A) Elevation Elevation of Well (A) Purge Volume (B)  Volume Diameter
Well Date (feet) {feet MSL) __ (feet MSL} {feet) (gallons} {gallons} (inches)
MW-1  28-Aug-90 3.80 7.43 3.63 14.05 29 55 4
20-Sep-90 3.99 3.44
MW-2 28-Aug-90 4.98 7.15 2.17 16.35 29 22 4
20-Sep-90 4.94 2.21
MW-3 28-Aug-90 3.88 7.42 3.54 14.6 30 40 4
20-Sep-20 3.99 3.43
MW-4 28-Aug-90 3.15 5.71 2.56 14.66 33 35 4
20-Sep-90 3.18 2.52
MW-5 (D) 28-Aug-90 7.46 4.93 -2.53 14.77 21 8 4
20-Sep-90 3.99 0.94
MW-6 (D) 7-Sep-20 7.76 6.27 -1.49 18.10 66 22 6
20-Sep-90 7.18 -0.91

Notes:

(A) Measured from top of PVC casing.

(B) Based on four casing volumes.
(C) Not measured due to instrument malfunction.

(D) A minimum of 4 casing volumes were not purged due to low recharge.

SC = Specific conductance.

MSL = Mean Sea-Level
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Table 2 - Soil Anafytical Results
LIPS, 8400 Pardee Drive, Cakland, Calfornia,

TPH TPH Ethyl-
Depth Gasoline {A}  Diesel (A) Benzene (B) Toluene (B) benzene (B) Xylenes (B)
Boring Date {feet) fralka) {ma/ka) {ma/kg) (mg/ka) (mg/kg) (ma/ka)
MW-2  22-Aug-90 3 ND (<1) ND{<10) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003)
MW-3  23-Aug-30 L85 81 2,300 ™ 0.02 0.038 0.089 0.49
MW-4  23-Aug-90 3 ND {<1) ND (<10) ND {«.003) MND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003)
MW-5  23-Aug-90 4 ND (<1) ND (<10 ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND {<.003) ND (<.003)
B-1 25-Aug-90 3.5 10 21 g.062 ND {«.003) 0.004 0.036
B-2 25-Aug-90 3.5 ND (<1) ND{<10) ND (<.003) ND {<.003) ND {<.003} ND (<.003)
B-3 25-Aug-90 - 3.5 ND (<1) ND{<10} ND (<.003) ND {<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003)
Notes:

(A) Total petroleum hydrocarbons analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.

(B) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

{ ) - Detection limit
ND- Not Detected

Analysis by Superior Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Martinez, California.
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Table 3 - Ground-Water Analytical Results
UPS, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, Oakland, California.

TPH TPH Ethyl-
Gasoline (A) Diesel (A) Benzene (B) Toluene (B) benzene (B)  Xylenes (B)
Well Date {ua/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (1tg/l) (pa/l) {ua/l
MW-1  28-Aug-80 NA 21[&% 3.0 1.4 4.0 2.4
MW-2  28-Aug-90 NA 380 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.7
MW-3  28-Aug-90 NA 185007 0.5 0.8 4.3 2.3
MW-4  28-Aug-90  ND{<50) ND{(<50) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3)
MW-5  28-Aug-80 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<0.3} ND {<0.3) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3)
MW-6 7-Sep-90 - ND(<50) ND{<100) ND {<0.3) 0.5 ND (<0.3) 1.0
Water Cuality Analysis
Calcium Magnesium Hardness Chloride TDS
Well Date mal mg/l ma/l mg/1 my/l
MW-1  28-Aug-20 100 59 500 470 1,200
MW-4  28-Aug-90 540 600 3,800 6,000 10,000
Notes:

(A) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, moditied.

(C) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

( )- Reported detection limit

ND- Not Detected
NA - Not Analyzed.
Analysis by Superior Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Martinez, California.

Project No. RC02703 and RCO2704
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ATTACHMENT 1

EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS AND
WELL COMPLETION DETAILS

Project No. RC02703 and RCO2704




KEY TO BORING LOG SYMBOLS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM D2487

sample prepared for laboratory analysis.

Indicates no recovery of sample

Monitoring well

Soil boring

SYMBOL/
MAJOR DIVISI
ISIONS GRAPHIC DESCRIPTIONS
. GRAVELS Clean gravels Waell Graded Gravels, Gravel - Sand Mixtures
% :::ggﬁtle orno Poorly Graded Gravels, Gravels - Sand
. 'C'T; {More than 50% Mixtures
5 & | of coarse fraction - Sity Gravels, Poorly Graded Gravel - Sand -
g < ziflgz;t;: t)he Gravels with [ Sitt Mixtures
Qs ) over 12% fines £ Clayey Gravels, Poorly Graded Gravel -
= g, Sand - Clay Mixtures
o
5
o= Clean sands Waell Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands
@ ~§ SANDS with littte or no
<< fines
8 Z | tMore than 50% Poorly Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands
& of coarse fraction Sitty Sands, Poorly Graded Sand - Silt
1) st | sancoui
) over 12% fines Clayoy Sands, Poorly Graded Sand -
Clay Mixturas
Inorganic Silts and Very Fine Sands, Silty
’Q‘ ML or Clayey Fine Sands
a8 SILTS AND CLAYS oL /// norgaric Clays of Lowto Megium Plgsl;tici{y;
o § {liquid limit less than 50} e ’_/ Grave. Y. yoroy .ayssl, gan 2y
0 e ot Kt Ormganic Qlays and Organic Silty Clays of
LIZ.I E X idl] Low Plasticity
T8 Inorganic Sitts, Micaceous or Diatomacious
G MH Fine Sandy or Sitty Solls, Elastic Sitts
W 5 SILTS AND CLAYS //
T § ‘ CH Inorganic Clays of High Plasticity, Fat Clays
0 {liquid limit greater than 50) Ei
= 2774 Organic Clays of Medium to High Plasticity,
OH [~ ﬁ Organic Silts
- A
f ]
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt E] Peat and other Highly Organic Soils
; sl
W Stabilized water level (date) Asohaftic Concrote
N7 Water level encountered during drilling R
P Portiand Cemeant Concrete
Shaded interval represents soil sample. sbs
Blackened interval indicates portion of % Cement Grout

PiD

FiD

EXP

Photo-ionization detector readings (ppm)

Flame-ionization detector readings {ppm}

Gastech explosimeter readings (ppm)

Geraghty & Miller, Inc

Key to Boring Log




LOG OF B-1

United Parcel Setvice
8400 Pardee Dr.
Qakland, California

Project No.: RC02703 Date Drilled: August 23,1990

Logged By: Kent O'Brien

Drilling Co.; Bay Land Samgpiing Method: 2" Split spoon

Driller: Tom Schrnict

Inclination: Vertical

Dirilling Method: 6™ Hollow-Stem Auger

P @
WELL CONSTRUCTION =8 3 % DESCRIPTION
25 % E =
a oo Wow <
B 7 Asphaltic Concrete
i 1 B SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), yellow green, (2.5Y5/6),
B 1 = 15-25% gravel, 35-45% course to medium sand; 20-25%
| | sit: 10-15% clay; angular gravels; well graded; loose; dry.
» | 650
[~ 59 g Bottom of Boring: 5.5 Feet
= 104 —
B 154 —
- 20 ~ -
~ 25
. . . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Soil Boring B-1 1ofl
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LOG OF B-2

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Project No.: RC02703 Date Drilled: August 23,1990
Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Dirilling Method: 6” Hollow-Stem Auger

Drilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
PS Buildin Driller: Tom Schmidt Inclination: Verticai
FER @
WELL CONSTRUCTION T% 1 = DESCRIPTION
T 2 & E &
S @muié &
B 1 | Asphaltc Concrete
- i SILTY SAND (SM), yellow green, (2.5Y5/4), 50-60% medium
B = to fine sand; 20-25% silt; 15-20% clay; loose; damp
B 19 100 Bottom of Boring: 4.5 Fest
e s -
~ 10+ —
~ 15 = —
- 20 =y =
= 25
H . . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Soil Boring B-2 1of1
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LOG OF B-3

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Project No.: RC02703 Date Drilled: August 23,1990
{ogged By: Kent O'Brien  Drilling Method: 6" Hollow-Stem Auger

Drilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 27 Split spoon
Driller; Tom Schmidt Inclination: Vertical
PO @
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ & 2 2 DESCRIPTION
ik 7
Snuwa
B 0 Asphaltic Concrete
i GLAYEY SAND (SC), yeliow green, (2.5Y5/1), 60-70%
B = course to mediurmn sand; 15-25% clay; lcose; damp.
B 1 shoo Bottom of Boring: 4.5 Feet
- 5 - e
B 10 —
B 20 - —
= 25
s . . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Soil Boring B-3 lof t




* LOG OF MW-1
United Parcel Service
N 8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California
MW-1 Project No.: RG02704 Date Drilled: August 22,1990
® Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Drilling Method: 10 Hollow-Stem Auger
Drilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
ﬂﬁﬁ Drilter: Tom Schmidt Inclination: Vertical
FER o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £t 1 = DESCRIPTION
=8 % ;l-( E o
A@E e 6
o " G5Christy
|,‘° B""”QI;‘ Utiity Box Surface Elevation: 8.97 ft.
o L Locking water- _ | Casing Elevation: 8.60 fL.
- tight cap Y Asphaltic Concrote
U F _ Concrote . :
7z L ' ke Neat (ignwnt i @ 3 it. small reconvery from tip
AL : \ ;Depth to Water, | GRAVELS WITH SAND (GW) yellow brown (2.5Y4/4); poorly
‘ 9/7/90 ! graded; rock fragments up to 1.5 cm; 20%-30% medium
4+ =1 N Bentohite 4 B sand: 10-20% fine sand; subangular-subrounded; <5%
SN 12 clay; medium stiff.
= 2] 4vsecndopve 59
- . 'F={.'.]| Blank casing -
f— : . : -
3 . 1, P
" B - - SILTY SAND (SM), yellow brown {2.5Y5/0); 15-20% course
A S Ry 4 Sd?. 40PVG 10 HANERS sand; 40-50% medium sand; 15-20% fine sand; 15-20% siit;
s - . 0.020" slotted | KNRERN 1 . moist
~H-- casing 0 vary loose; moist.
- T HE- ;I"““\- #2/12 Monterey
- = Sand 4 hoo
DN i CLAY {CL) yellow brown (2.5Y3.0); 5-10% medium sand,;
- A 15410 20-30% sift: 50-60% clay; stiff; wet; drilier reports
" e 1 . / stiffer driliing beginning at 14 ft
i 7 2] @ 151t CLAY (CL) yellow brown (2.5Y3/0); 10-20%
i ] sitt; trace medium sand; firm; wet
i 1 ™ Bottom of Boring: 16.5 Fesl
B 20+ —
= 25
: . . Sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 1 1of1
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LOG OF MW-2

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Project No.: RC02704

Date Dritled: August 22,1990

MW-2 Logged By: Kent O'Brien Drilling Method: 10" Hollow-Stern Auger

Drilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
©® ggg Drilier; Tom Schmidt Inclination: Vartical
g -t S o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ @ 5 = DESCRIPTION
&5 & E &
Qo wWwon O
" G5 Chyisty
F" Baring " Utility Box Surface Elevation: 8.77 ft.
| / Locking water- | Casing Elevation: 8.35 ft,
il tight cap Asphaltic Concrete
222 zid—— Concrete GRAVELS WITH SAND (GW), fill; yellow brown (10YR4/4);
~ ~f——_ NeatCement | 50-60% gravels; angular; 20-30% cource sands; 20-30%
e 4 l3s medium to fine sands; sub-angular to sub-rounded; dry.
= B X ] . Depth to Water
_:_\:\Bentonrte o790 W
-1 4"sch 40 PVC 7 SANDY SILT (SM), yellow brown (5G4/1);15-25% medium

— Blank casing H04l3s0 sand: 15-25% fine sand; 30-40% silt; 20-30% clay; very stiff;

5 i moist,

B AV @ 7 ft. drilier reports solfter drilling

B 4" Sch 40 PVC 10

. 0.020" slotted 350 GLAY (CL), Olive Green (2.5Y4/0), 90% clay; 5-15% sil; very

casing 1 soft; damp.

B T #2112 Monterey

= Sand __ @ 14 ft. driller reports stiffer drilling

[~ 15+ . .

CLAY (CL), Olive Green (2.5Y4/0), 90% clay; 5-15% siit;

B 1 6l310 small rock fragments <4mm; firm; damp.

i 7 a Bottom of Boring: 16.5 Feet

- 20 - —

- 25

Geraghty & Miller, Inc Monitoring Well 2 shett
gnly s . onttoring ¢ 1of1




LOG OF MW-3

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Z =P

} Project No.: RC02704 Date Drilled: August 23,1930
ﬁ Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Drilling Mathod: 10" Hollow-Stem Auger.

| MW-3 Drilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Spiit spoon
' ® Drilter: Tom Schrrict inclination: Vertical
22 2 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ g 5 = DESCRIPTION
a5 & E =
O o W w [ &)
. G-5 Christy
IJO 30"“9| Utility Box Surface Elevation: 9.05 ft.
| / Locking water- Casing Elevation: 8.72 ft.
_ tight cap N P Asphaltic Concrete
- b= s ale—— Conorete . [FE55] GRAVELS WITH SAND (GW), fill; yellow brown (10YR4/4);
F: 60-70% gravels; angular; 30-40% medium fo fine sands;

poory gradad; medium stiff; dry.

~ % ~ugf— Neat Cement -
Depth to Water 4 |75 B

N 9700 W 13 SAND (SP), green, (5G4/1), 80-70% medium sand; 30-40%
- o Bentonite -

tine sand; pootly graded; loose; damp.

B i 2: I\ 5= 1 GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW), yeliow brown, (2.5Y4/0); 60-70%
B < -1 147 Sch 40 PVC | {800kF gravel; angular; 10-20% course sand; 20-30% fine sand;
Blank casin 9 ol
g loose; moist.
, z N
o = . "] SAND (SP), green, (5G4/1), 60-70% medium sand; 30-40%

fine sand; loose; damp.

B B 4" Sch 40 PVC 1049
N R s OO 0.020" siotted | 6450

i . e - casing CLAY WITH SILT (CL), green, (5B4/1), 50-60% clay; 25-35%
e =] sitt: 5-15% fine sand; tirm; damp.

L | e—
g i #2/12 Monterey @ 14 tt. criller repoerts stiffer drilling

B Sand |

» i / SANDY CLAY (CL), olive green (5G5/1), 30-40% clay;
11125 /1 20-30% siit; 30-40% medium to fine sand; small rock -

= - — fragments <4mm,; stiff; damp.

B B m Bottom of Boring: 16.5 Feet

- 20 —

B 25

sheet

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 3 1ofl




T LOG OF MW-4
WALANARTA AN (LIS .
U U[!éﬁ LLL United Parcel Service

T
3 8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Project No.: RC02703 Date Drilled; August 23,1990

Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Drilling Method: 10" Hollow Stem Auger
Drilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
Driller: Torm Schmidt Inclination; Vettical

30-40% silt; 10% fine sand;stiff; damp.

.,:_'. e ]
WELL CONSTRUCTION £§ 2 £ DESCRIPTION
=S & E =
amouwan o
I G-5 Christy
|J° B°“"9|, Utility Box Surface Elevation: 6.79 ft.
Locking water- Casing Elevation: 6.23 ft.
& tightcap Q- Asphallic Concrole
= O T l.g— Concrete =
ey I Fwiret SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), yeliow green, {2.5Y6/6),
o Depth to Water- 10-20% gravel, 35-45% medium to fine sand; 15-25% sitt;
_7_) Q/7/90 -w - 5-10% clay; well graded; very stiff; dry.
2 e \ Neat Cement i @ 4 ft. change in color in cuttings
. N Bentonite 2
= |4 sehaopve 57
| HE Blank casing i SILT WITH SAND (ML); green; (5BG4/1); 5-10% fine sand;
’ 15-20% very fine sand; 40% sili; 40% clay; firm; damp.
= R T 4" Sch 40 PVC 107
- i 0.020" slotted CLAY (CL); green; (SBG4/1); 90% clay; 10% silt; organic
L i casing oder; very soft
- e :::"‘—'__"—' #2/12 Monterey
I == Sand §
e " = 154 SILTY CLAY (CL); olive green; (5B4/1); 50-60% clay;

Bottom of Boring: 16.5 Feet

= 25

sheet

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 4 1of 1




" 4

LOG OF MW-5

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Date Drilled: August 23,1930

Driling Method: 10™ Hollow Stem Auger
Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
Inclination: Vertical

Project No.: RC02703
Logged By: Kent O'Brien
Drilling Co.: Bay Land
Driller: Tom Schmidt

LR o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ 2 £ = DESCRIPTION
2 3o E §
Saués &
N G-5 Christy
l‘m Bonnaz Ltility Box Surface Elevation: 7.46 ft.
B / Locking water- | Casing Elevation: 6.95 ft.
- tight cap Asphaltic Concrete
BRI R Concrete - =5 GRAVEL (GP); 95-100% gravel.
B ~f——. NeatCement /
3 —~ag——__Bentonite | T SANDY CLAY (CL); yellow green; (2.5Y3/0), 20% medium
eyl 4" Sch40PVC 7 175 sand; 30-40% fine sand; 20-30% silt; 30-40% clay; loose;
= 51 -] Blank casing = damp.
o Detph to Water ¥+
=" 9720 g 918100 [
— o N - SILTY SAND (SM); green; (5GY5/1); 20-30% medium
N sand: 50-60% fine 10 very fine sand; 15-20% silt; medium
2 O s OO AV N dense; damp.
- :: =TT 4" Sch 40 PVC 104 lgo CLAY (CL); green; (5BG4/1), 90% clay; 10% silt; organic
i = - 0.020" slotted 3 oder; soft; wet.
= casing
- (R T 5212 Monterey
L 1 Sand B
= 15~ SILTY CLAY (CL); olive green;, (5B4/1 }; 50-60% clay; 30-40%
e g / silt; 10% fine sand; stitf; damp.
R - i [ | Bottom of Boring: 16.0 Feet
B 20 - —
- 25
. . . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 5 Lof L




ATTACHMENT 2

COPIES OF CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Project No. RC02703 and RCO2704




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniTI + San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 52428 DATE RECEIVED: 08/28/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 08/04/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: RC0O2702

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
hy Modified EPA SW-845 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Rangse

1 B1-3.& 21

2 Bp2-3.5 ND<1O

2 B3-32.58 ND<10

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Soil: 10ma/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: %DIFF Diesel = <15%
MS/MSD Avarage Recovery = 1158%:

Richard Srna, Ph.

Coedha /Q Z"”"; (f52)

{abora ofy D actor

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, Unim I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE o F ANMALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.: £2428 DATE RECEIVED: 08/28/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Mille DATE REPORTED: 09/04/90
CLIENT JDB NO,: RCQO27023

l'

k=4
0

f

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAR Concentration {(ma/kg}
# Sample Identification Gascline Range
1 B1-3.5 10
2 B2-2.5 ND<t
2 BR-2. 5% ND<1
mg/kg — parts per millicon (pom)
Minimum Detaction Limit for Gasoline in Scoil: 1mg/kg

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 2mg/bL: %DIFF Gasoline = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 87%: Duplicate RPD = (1%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Caboratory Bfiredtor

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

M
1555 Burke, UNIT I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LARORATORY NO.: 52428 DATE RECEIVED: u8/28/90

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 08/04/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO0O2702

AMALYSIS FOR BEMZENE, TOLUEME, ETHYL BEMZEME & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and BOZ2O

Concentration{ug/kg)

LAB Ethy]l

& Sample Identificaticn Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 BR1-3.5%5 62 MD<3 .1 3€&

2 g2~2.k8 ND<3 MDC32 MNDCZ MD<3

3 B3-3.§& ND<C3 ND<3 MD<3 ND< 3

ug/kg - parte per millicon (ppm)
Minimum Detection Limit in Secil: 2.0ug/kg
QAQC Summatry:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF = {1E%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98% : buplicate RPD = <3X¥

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cmawﬁf@zm(ﬁra

_aboratory/Difector

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




AWV GERAGHTY 5?—# 52438 7 /-
AV MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page of
‘Envimnmemal Services -
Project Number D2 TI03 SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIFTION |

Project Location K 5 7w/é’mésé7x':
Laboratory—é;ﬂe-f/‘&f' /4)’\-4}/%&/

Sampler(s)!Aﬁiliation/m,&i‘ﬂA

Date/Time
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code  Sampled Lab ID l\ TOTAL
g/-32.5 | S | Ry « /
g2 -25 | ¢ Dlyss & /

4 ‘-/ /

W22-3.5 |5 g’/zfﬁﬁ

- . . Total No. of Bottles/
Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Sold, A = Air Containers 3

Relinquished b , Organization: / ” . Seal Intact?

Received ¥ v!; 72 L A N imaN Qrganization: Date & ﬁm ?4’ ime_d&— - “«s Yes No N/A
/_' = — -

Refinquished by g fad Yoy . Organization: ___ - —_ Seal Inta

Received by: . ]l.!’ [ o LA Organization: W/’Jﬁw Datez( Fg £2 Time [ 6 L@ Yes No (NA

f — [ i L
Special Instructions/RenYarks: - \//7#—_ '

Delivery Method: O in Person O Comrmon Carrier 3 Lab Courier O Other e

EPTOY




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 » MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

CERTIFICATE 0O F ANALYSIS DOHS #220
LABORATORY NG.: 81435 DATE RECEIVED: 08/24/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 08/28/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RC02704
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW~846 Method 5030 and 8015
LAR Concentration (mg/ikKg)
# sample Identification Gasoline Range
1 Mw-2 3’ ND< 1
2 MW-3 3.5' 91
3 MW-4 3’ MD< 1
4 MwW-5 4° ND<H

mg/kg - parts per million {ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 15%
D =

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 105%: Duplicate RP 10%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

d@}jrtbum-éicaglfzh_

t aboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
DOHS #319

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1612
. DOHS #220
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81435 DATE RECEIVED: 08/24/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 08/28/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: RC02704

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAR : Concentration (mg/Kg)
& Sanple Identification Diesel Range

1 Mw-2 3° ND<10

2 Mw-3 3.5° 2300

3 MW-4 3° ND<10

4 MW-5 4' ND<10

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 4%
RPD Diesel = T%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 86%: Duplicate RPD = 4%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

E)Gd%@ﬁ 5}1“%4;u

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

DOHS #220
CERTIFICATE O F ANALYGSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 81435 DATE RECEIVED: 08/24/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 08/2%/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO02704

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA Sw-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg)

LAB Ethyl

# sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MwWw-2 3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

2 MW-3 3.5° 20 36 89 490

3 Mw-4 37 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

4 Mw-5 4° ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
ug/Kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg

QAQC Summary: N

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 111 %: Duplicate RFD = <(14%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

z;g&%uthﬁs}yu;_¥ry

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



ke cORD P
und- Water Consullonis CHAIN-OF—CUSTODY RECORD g: L :41:‘-1,
Number Ec.oa?_@_.'-l. | SAMPLE_BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ]
Project Location MS__\@_&L—M 9
Laboratory SuferR R éu"ﬁ\ & S )
' ) b
samplery) € 10 Bl e /A L"\r N
TP e & I
pee SR E I\ /g B
SAMPLE IDENTITY Sampled ‘\ \" TOTAL

mw->_ 32’ Vos/10

Mmw-"% 3,_5? Y773/ 20

pit= o 3 ?/ﬂf/ Fo \ \

Mw—s ¢ |Yayso| v v

Total No. of Bottles/
Containers
Relinquished by:%&%a____ Organization: %ﬂ“m Date_¥_12¢/ 192 Time Q.25 Seal Intact?
Received by: e\ Organization: _ &P \7 Date. 3 _£4 AL Time Yes No@hiy
Relinquished by:, 22 ALk Organization; __ T = {X7 Date B 1 ZT £ Tme L2, 7S Seal Intact?
Received by: _ uw i, / i A Organization: e Date_£ 124 % Tims 1344 - Yas No N/A
Special Instructions/Remarks: '
Delivery Method: O in Person #® Common Carrier 01 Lab Courier O Other
SPECIFY SPECIFY

GAM Form 09 1-87 Southprint 871716




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #323 9
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS DOHS #220

LABORATORY NO.: 814€S DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/90

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 09/08/90
CLIENT JOB NC.: RCD-270C4

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONE
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/L)
¥ Sample Identification Diesel Range
1 M -1 21
2 MW--2 3.5
3 MW-23 18
mg/L ~ parts per millicn (ppm)

Method Detecticn Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.0&5 mg/L

. RQAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 1%

RPD Diesel = 10%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 82%: Duplicate RPD.=. 12%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Il@ﬂﬂﬂﬁLfSJvuL4% —

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS DOHS #220
LABORATORY NO.: 81465 DATE RECEIVED:03/29/90
"CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPCRTED:03/G6/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: RCC-2704

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENME, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods E030 and 3920

Concentration{ug/L)

LAB Ethy1

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 M- 3.0 1.4 4.0 2.4

pd MW-2 G.6 0.4 C.G c.7

3 MW-3 .5 0.5 4.3 2.3
ug/L. - parts per billien {(ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

GAQC Summary:

Daily 3tandard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 92%: Duplicate RPD = <B%

Richard %rna, Ph.D.

I)drfxﬁLfSﬁnﬁ_(;u

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




“| %5

v vt LER | INC, Laboratory Task Order No_ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ) P L
~Environmenf6rt Services ‘ _
e | :

Project Number _iCC O =23CY SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ]

Project Location J?

AY . .
Laboratory %m’\D?:mo-’L. A\‘\A LT
Sampler(s)/Affiliation __NMA. Star e,
Date/Time
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled Lab ID TOTAL
M | S PTEN >
MW T L g 2%92 3
muw N L 52270 3
© L = Liquid: 8 = Solid A = Aj Total No. of Bottles/

Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air Containars 1
Relinquished by: _ A4, Swasun Organization: (R ¢M_Tine. . ' Seal Intact?
Received by: £fwie f/sires ¢ Organization: £xfRess -T7 Cosei'cd Date ) XATALE Time_ /¥ 2.5~ No NIA
Relinquished by, &> e de/n £25F Organization: _&sx/kesr2r Covreive gal Intact?
Receivad byf Organization: ) Date2d 27 | ZD Time ;/of’ [YesYNo NiA

Special lnstrué’frgnslﬁemarks:

L4 e . P = = o
E A N N R S S C U LI (AP

i

Delivery Method: (O In Person -

G&M Form 09 1.90

(PCommon Carrier Smpness_ 27

SPECIFY

[ Lab Courier O Other

SPFFIFY




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
O ERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIES DOHS #220

LABORATORY NO.: 81461 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/90

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPDRTED: 09/06/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO 270Z

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SwW-846 Method 8015

i LAB

Concentration (mg/L)
# sample Identification Diesel Range
2 Mw4 ND<(O.05
3 MW5 ND<D.GE
mg/L - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: ¢.05 mg/L

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gascline = 4%

RPD Diesel = 2%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Duplicate RPD = 12%

Richard Srna, Fh.D.

D O fira gi’v’\"\

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

CERTIFICATE O F ANALY SIS DOHS #220
LABORATORY NO.: 81461 ATE RECEIVED: 08/23/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 0%/06/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO 2703
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8012

LAB Concentration {(mg/L)

# Sample Identification Gasoline Range

2 M4 ND<O. 0L

3 MW5 ND<0.0B
mg/L - parts per million {(ppm}

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: C.05 mg/L

- QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gascline = 4%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 104%: Duplicate RPD = 0%

Rizchard &rna, FPh.D.

B’O{‘&u. S} e

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE c F ANALYSISES

LABORATORY NO.: 81461 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/9¢C
CLIENT: Gerachty & Miller DATE REPORTED: (08/06/990
CLIENT JOB NT.: RCGC 27023

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENEGS
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/L)

LAB ) Ethy]
# sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
2 My 4 ND<O.3 ND<D.3 ND<C.3 ND<C .3
3 MWE ND<QO.3 ND<O.3 ND<O. 3 ND<G. 3
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <135%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 82 %: Duplicate RFD = <Y

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

E)d«fktﬂeg:}V1¢1 4;\,

Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




i LW

AW GERAGHTY

Ve MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page_ (ot

WEnvironmema! Services :

Project Number 1. <& 2703 I SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION [
Project Location QE?@E&:G‘L qu J/ ) ) 4 ;
Soocaien A ' ‘ = oY ) 7/
Laboratory St RMALYTICAL i Y o wy y
. - Juod & 7 g /

Sampler(s)/Afilation A YW . Suuma, 2 ./_.J &7 ‘35{ o O #g-’ P

; rv‘ﬂ 7 J:Z' _“;” ey j’ ‘_vw & ' F

= : .
Date/Time o & ¥ L éy =%

SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampkd b0 #5S /& 2/ & £/ 4 &/& F ToTAL
MW Y L g0 -~ | Y < |l w | Y A
M 5 C822% = e =2

. g (i _ e A Total No. of Bottles!

Sample Code: L = Liquid, S = Sohd; A = Air Containers 8
Relinguished by: _8, #L - Seaiay Organization; _ ¢ M v " Baal Intact?
Received by: _{matz By R _ Organization: /f-c.:‘- Pt S N e Date & 1 22 TTime_L\ S Yes) No N/A

. * <L \; —_— s
Relinguished by: NS a A N £ Organization: /3—"‘1&1? ""‘ &% 20 A . o al intact?
Received by: Organization: _WWQQ__ Dateﬁ.&?_t_?:ﬂme (2 5= (( Yes Wa N/A
Special Instructiofs/Remarks: — \J/

SPRECIFY

Delivery Method: OlIn Person  [@Common Carrier _&x,onass L7 (1 Lab Courier [ Other
L s SPECIFYH .



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UnitI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE

LABORATORY NO.: 52468
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc.
CLIENT JOB MO.: RCO 2704

0OF AMNALYSTIS

DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/17/90

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
hy Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB
# Sample Igdentification
1 MW 8

ug/L - parts per billion {ppb)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gascline in Water:

QAQC Summary:

Ceoncentration (ug/1)
Gasoline Range

MD<50

50ug/L

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery =— 924%: Duplicate RPD = 2%

Ric r Ph.D.

4

L aboratéry Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 52468 DATE RECEIVED: 09/10/90

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPQORTED: 09/17/90
CLIENT JOB NG.: RCO 2704

AMALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SwW-848 Method 8015

LAR Concentration {(ma/1)
# Sample Identification Diecsel Range
1 MW & ND<
mg/L - parts per millicen (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for GSascline and Diesel in Water: img/L
QAQC Summary:

aily Standard run at OOOmg/L: RPD Diesel = <156%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 124%: Duplicate RPD = 2%

R1cziﬁi(§;i;;7Ph D.

La oratory 53?ebt\5_

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, Unir I+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYZSIS

-

DATE RECEIVED: 09/10/90

LABORATORY NQ.: 52468
DATE REPORTED: 09/17/20

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc.
CLIENT JOB NO.:- RCO 2704

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/1)

LAB Ethyl
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW 6 ND<0.3 0.8 ND<O.3 1

ug/L - parts per billion {(epb)

Minimum Detection Limit in Water:0,3ug/L

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 101% : Duplicate RPD = <{20%

.«
Laﬂbratory Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




AW GERAGHTY S SL46%

W& MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No____ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page
~E:rv1'ronmema( Services
Project Number ) T4 | SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ]
Project Location '2? _
e Tod W
Laboratory M‘b\ " *?' V-?)F‘) . f’f
. , - o N
Sampier{s)/Affiliation &.-‘{\k- AAMANME ?__/S@'j/\:)
Sl T . SUUIVACI
Datef/Time X /\[;F b‘ \z\
SAMPLE DENTITY Code Sampled LabID /N ¥ /IR TOTAL
M G L |tEL “ e ¢

Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air

Total No. of Bottles/
Containers

9/

Relinquished by: AL, Séf : QOrganization: 6 5%/ Lhe
Received by: ¢ jg'? Aty Organization: _EXPle?S5 /7

Date. & 170 1 Fonime S/LZ O

ot o

al [ntact?
No N/A

Organization: . NI

Relinguished b‘;ﬁ_/{{)ﬁ""; C?f_:—{;“;/'dh-' Organization: _/._T,mn»vrr - - .-Seal Intact?
, DateZ_1/€" [FoTime /a5 ¢ Ve NiA

Received by: ,,,{iwg,i__\ A D

Special Instructions/Remarks:

SpECEY

Delivery Method: [ In Person (E’Common Carrier (REE ~L T

O Lab Courier

O Cther

SPECIFY



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 +» MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIEICATE o F ANALY S I
LARCE gs. 1481 DATE RECETIVET::
CLTENT Ge 2 Miller DATE REPIRTED:
CLIENT JOB NG : 200 2702
ANALYSTS FOR TOTAL HARDNESS and CHLORIDE
by EPA 6010
LAB
# Carmnla Tdentification Concentration (mg/L)
1 My ¢ caleium (223 100
Magnesium {Mg) 52
Hardness {{alCl2) ELO
Chiloride {212 470
o tdls 2 Calcium {Ca) AR
Magnesium (Mg} 200
Hardneas {Cz7072F 2900
Chloride {077 s000
mg/l - portz per mitlion
QAGQT Summary MS /MED Reco ,er:; 1 A Ton - o

[22=2 R 4

o

i MS/MED Recover

=

Fide MOS/MED Pacovery: 10

p

IR I
Ly
R R

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




FEEL LA

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512
CERTIFICA

RE
T E o F ANALYZSIES DO
LABORATORY. NO.: 81461 CATE RECEIVER:08/29/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED:Q9/06/90
CLIENT JOB ND.: RCD 2702
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
by EPA 160.1
LAB cConcentration(mg/L)
& sample Identification Total Dissolved Solids
1 Mwi 1200
2 MwW4 10000
mg/L - parts per million
QAQC Summary: Duplicate RPD : 12%
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

i)dfprL:;ﬁma 4;,

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




AW GERAGHTY
AV MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No.____

Environmental Services

Project Number Lo 2303

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

r Sm S N
Page (ol

SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIFTION

N
Project Location X \55? o 7‘3"
S A, . & N !3}7
Laboratory _ —DisEis e AACYTACAC &3 y‘* R f/_;\.' o
Sampler(sy/Affiiation 1 A+ Sucsr & S v;f W, Q,})“
¥ \F" vl \4? \;." Q
415 /233 - 3200 NI ANER,
Date/Time ,5}} R &
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled  Lab ID O /¢ 18 /&y TOTAL
MALD § L |82pq0 - | - =
. . . Total No. of Bottles!

Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air Sortaons 2
Relinquished by: R MA - DAy Organization: __ <23 X - ) _ - gal Intact?
Received by: (ot - @t Organization: ___{'= ™=t T Date &1 2% 1 OTime WIS (es) No /A

inqui - , ipation: NSy T fntact?

Relinquished by: Ayt Organization: __ (&< ¢ A S L. o al intact’

Received by:é}iﬁ%m Organization: MMM Date & 1% So Tme_ (&7 - \7 Yes Yo N/A
f v i

Special Instructfons/Remarks:

Delivery Method: (3 In Person ~ BFCommon Carrier &G gzess

SPLCIEY

1 Lab Courier O Other

SPECIFY



